No. 21-51178

# In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

NETCHOICE, L.L.C., A 501(C)(6) DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ORGANIZATION DOING BUSINESS AS NETCHOICE; COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, A 501(C) (6) NON-STOCK VIRGINIA CORPORATION DOING BUSINESS AS CCIA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS, Defendant-Appellant.

> On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00840-RP

#### APPELLEES' UNOPPOSED MOTION TO STAY THE MANDATE PENDING PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Steven P. Lehotsky Gabriela Gonzalez-Araiza Jeremy Evan Maltz LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP 200 Massachusetts Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20001

Katherine C. Yarger LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP 700 Colorado Blvd., #407 Denver, CO 80206 Scott A. Keller Matthew H. Frederick Todd Disher LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP 919 Congress Ave. Austin, TX 78701 scott@lehotskykeller.com (512) 693-8350

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

#### Page

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Contents	xvi
Table of Authorities	xvii
Introduction	1
Argument	4
I. There is a reasonable probability four Justices would grant certiorari review	4
II. There is a significant possibility Plaintiffs will prevail on the merits	10
III. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm absent a stay of the mandate	16
Conclusion	19
Certificate of Service	20
Certificate of Compliance	20
Certificate of Conference	21

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

### Page(s)

<i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) (per curiam)18
Am. Beverage Ass'n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco, 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019) (en banc)9
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Azar,</i> 983 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2020)9
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,</i> 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)9
Ark. Educ. TV Comm'n v. Forbes, 523 U.S. 666 (1998)12
<i>Baldwin v. Maggio,</i> 715 F.2d 152 (5th Cir. 1983)1, 4
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper,</i> 532 U.S. 514 (2001)12
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA,</i> 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)18
Cal. Chamber of Commerce v. Council for Educ. & Research on Toxics, 29 F.4th 468 (9th Cir. 2022)9
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA,</i> 577 U.S. 1127 (2016)18
Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568 (1942)11

<i>Citizens United v. FEC,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010)
<i>CTIA</i> — <i>The Wireless Ass'n v. City of Berkeley,</i> 854 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2017)9
CTIA – The Wireless Ass'n v. City of Berkeley, 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019)9
<i>Davison v. Facebook, Inc.,</i> 370 F. Supp. 3d 621 (E.D. Va. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 774 F. App'x 162 (4th Cir. 2019)
Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States, 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)9
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.,</i> 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)13
e-ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc., 2017 WL 2210029 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2017)6
<i>Green v. Am. Online (AOL),</i> 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)13
Harris v. Quinn, 573 U.S. 616 (2014)5
Hollingsworth v. Perry, 558 U.S. 183 (2010)
Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston, 515 U.S. 557 (1995)12
<i>Isaac v. Twitter,</i> 557 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (S.D. Fla. 2021)

<i>J. M. Fields of Anderson, Inc. v. Kroger Co.,</i> 310 F.2d 562 (5th Cir. 1962)17
<i>La'Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.,</i> 272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017)6
<i>Langdon v. Google, Inc.,</i> 474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007)6
Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck, 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)12
Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241 (1974)12
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. (NAM) v. SEC,</i> 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)
Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)16
NetChoice, LLC v. Attorney Gen., 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)passim
NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton, 142 S. Ct. 1715 (2022)passim
<i>O'Handley v. Padilla,</i> 579 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (N.D. Cal.) <i>, appeal docketed,</i> No. 22-15071 (9th Cir. Jan. 18, 2022)
PG&E v. PUC of California, 475 U.S. 1 (1986)12
<i>Publius v. Boyer-Vine,</i> 237 F. Supp. 3d 997 (E.D. Cal. 2017)6

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Food & Drug Admin., 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)9
<i>Recht v. Morrisey,</i> 32 F.4th 398 (4th Cir. 2022)9
<i>Reno v. ACLU,</i> 521 U.S. 844 (1997)11, 13
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,</i> 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) (per curiam)17
<i>Snyder v. Phelps,</i> 562 U.S. 443 (2011)5
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,</i> 564 U.S. 552 (2011)11, 12
<i>United States v. Stevens,</i> 559 U.S. 460 (2010)5
<i>USTA v. FCC,</i> 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)6
W. Airlines, Inc. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters & Air Transp. Emps., 480 U.S. 1301 (1987)4, 5, 16
Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio, 471 U.S. 626 (1985)
<i>Zhang v. Baidu.com, Inc.,</i> 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)6
Statutes
47 U.S.C. § 230
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.051
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code §120.0538
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code §120.1017
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code §120.1027
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code §120.1037
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code §120.1047
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §143A.00115
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §143A.00715
Rules
Fed. R. App. P. 271
Fed. R. App. P. 41
Sup. Ct. R. 10
Other Authorities
Emergency Application, <i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton,</i> No. 21A720, 2022 WL 1559655 (U.S. May 13, 2022)4, 7, 16
Fla. Pet. for Certiorari, <i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC,</i> No. 22-277 (U.S. Sept. 21, 2022) <i>passim</i>
NetChoice, By the Numbers, https://bit.ly/3Gn54Hj14
Order Staying Mandate, 11th Cir. Case No. 21-12355 (June 22, 2022)
